

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LORI BRAUN, AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
CASSANDRA BRAUN, DECEASED, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL WRONGFUL DEATH BENEFICIARIES OF
CASSANDRA BRAUN,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN RAY BURKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT BILL BRYANT**

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney
General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor
General
ASHER L. STEINBERG
Assistant Solicitor
General
JENNIFER L. MERRITT
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition	4
I. The first question presented does not warrant review.....	4
II. The second question presented does not merit review.	8
III. This case is a poor opportunity to review the questions presented.	12
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bingue v. Prunchak</i> , 512 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	5, 6
<i>Dean ex rel. Harkness v. McKinney</i> , 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Flores v. City of South Bend</i> , 997 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Helseth v. Burch</i> , 258 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	5
<i>Sauers v. Borough of Nesquehoning</i> , 905 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2018)	8, 9, 12
<i>Terrell v. Larson</i> , 396 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	5, 6
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	13
